

15-1504

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION, and NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of Vermont; PETER
SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Vermont; JAMES B. REARDON, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Finance and Management; and HARRY L.
CHEN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE VERMONT PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP,
CEDAR CIRCLE FARM, NORTHEAST ORGANIC FARMING ASSOCIATION
OF VERMONT, AND RURAL VERMONT
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Laura B. Murphy
Environmental & Natural Resources Law Clinic
Vermont Law School
PO Box 96, 164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, Vermont 05068
(802) 831-1630

Counsel for Amici Curiae

With assistance from student clinicians Lara Christensen, Katharine H. Devine, Lauren Gates, & Taylor Kennedy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Vermont’s decision to require labels on genetically engineered foods is grounded in a thorough legislative process and reasonable legislative Findings, to which deference is owed.	4
A. Vermont’s legislative decisions are entitled to significant deference.	4
B. Vermont’s legislative decisions are reasonable and well supported.	7
II. Vermont’s interests in passing Act 120 are legitimate and substantial, and this case is not <i>Amestoy II</i>	18
A. Vermont’s interests in passing Act 120 are not “consumer curiosity” because Vermont has set forth its interests, Vermont’s concerns about genetically engineered foods are reasonable, and these interests and concerns are indeed Vermont’s.	19
B. Vermont’s interests in passing Act 120 are valid, recognized State interests.	23
1. Act 120 is based on substantial governmental interests in addition to public health and food safety.	23
2. Vermont’s public health and food safety interest is substantial because it is based on reasonable concerns.	25
CONCLUSION.	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(A).	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 23, 24-25, 27

*Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Chicago, Rock Island,
& Pac. R.R. Co.*, 393 U.S. 129 (1968).....5-6

CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F., Ca.,
827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Ca. 2011).....26

CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F., Ca.,
494 Fed. Appx. 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....26

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....25

Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States,
620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....18

Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....24

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....5

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy,
92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....19, 20, 21, 28

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs,
622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....21

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986).....25

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010).....24

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981).....5

N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....25, 27-28

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....18, 19, 25, 27

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....25

Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen,
764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014).....19

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....6

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....6

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....3-4

Vacco v. Quill,
521 U.S. 793 (1997).....5

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985).....4-5

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Council of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....24

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....1

22 Me. Rev. Stat. §§ 2591-2596 (2013).....2

2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120

Act 120, Sec. 1.....	8, 22
Act 120, Sec. 1(1).....	8
Act 120, Sec. 1(2).....	8
Act 120, Sec. 1(2)(B).....	8, 9
Act 120, Sec. 1(2)(C).....	9
Act 120, Sec. 1(2)(D).....	10
Act 120, Sec. 1(2)(E).....	10
Act 120, Sec. 1(2)(F).....	9
Act 120, Sec. 1(4).....	14
Act 120, Sec. 1(4)(C).....	15
Act 120, Sec. 1(4)(D).....	14
Act 120, Sec. 1(4)(E).....	14
Act 120, Sec. 1(5).....	22
Act 120, Sec. 1(5)(A).....	17-18
Act 120, Sec. 1(5)(B).....	17
Act 120, Sec. 1(6).....	10, 18, 22
Act 120, Sec. 2.....	22
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3041(1).....	19, 25
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3041(2).....	24

Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3041(3).....23

Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3041(4).....19

Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3043(b).....27

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 21a-92c (West 2013).....2

Administrative Materials

Final Rule: Sterile Sometribove Zinc Suspension,
58 Fed. Reg. 59,946-02 (Nov. 12, 1993).....21
